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Off Duty Employment Program

Revised December 2014
	References:

*5 U.S.C. Section 5536

*DoD 5500.7-R of 6AUG98

*DoDD 4515.14 of 29DEC98

*SECNAVINST M-5210.1 of JAN12
*BUMEDINST 5370.5 as of 26SEP11

*NAVMED Form 1610/1 (Rev. 12-2002) Off-Duty Civilian Employment   Request
*NAVMED P-117, Article 1-22  CH-107 of 29Oct92 Off Duty Remunerative Professional Employment (Regulatory) see BUMED NOTICE 6000 of 22 Aug 98
*NAVMED P-117, Article 7-10 CH-123 of 28Jun05 Medical Service Corps Off-Duty Employment (Regulatory) 
*HA Policy 96-050 Policy For Off-Duty Employment by DoD Health Care Practitioners of 23JUL96

*HA Policy 97-019 Policy Memorandum:  Off-Duty Employment by DoD Dental Care Providers of 10DEC96
DISCLAIMER:  This list of references is not all inclusive and the most recent updates may not be reflected.  Commands are responsible for all instructions and guidance related to a particular program or inspectable area.

	Command/BHC/Detachment:

Date:

Command POC:


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p.1-16 para 1-22 (1),(2)(b)
	Has anyone engaged in off-duty employment before first receiving permission of the commanding officer?
	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p.1-16 para (2)(c)
	Does a program coordinator maintain oversight, review all off duty employment files annually and keep adequate records for compliance review by the Medical Inspector General.
	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p. 1-17 para (4); BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.2 para 2b(5)
	Does the command have a local off-duty employment and moonlighting policy, stipulating that off-duty employment shall not interfere with the performance of military duties for active duty personnel with certification from the off-duty employer?  


	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p.1-16 article 1-22 para 2b
	Does the command instruction indicate that off-duty employment will not exceed 16 hours per week without the specific permission of the Commanding Officer (CO)?

	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 and BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.1 2b(1)
	Does the command instruction indicate that personnel engaged in off-duty employment are required to obtain at least 6 hours of rest between an off-duty employment shift and the beginning of military duties or civil service health care provider duties?
	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	NAVMED P-117 p.1-16 article 1-22 2e
	Are any military personnel employed by Medical Department officers involved in off-duty employment?

	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.2 2b(2)
	Do DHHQ staff engaged in off-duty employment in the Washington, DC local commuting area (as defined in DoDD 4515.14) travel to and from an off-duty employment location only go by land transportation without exceeding 2 hours from BUMED HQ during normal working hours.
	
	
	√
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.2 2b(3)
	Are DHHQ personnel in a leave status or utilizing normal liberty or holiday periods when traveling distances beyond the normal Washington DC commuting area to engage in off duty employment?
	
	
	√
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon 
Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.2 2b(3)
	Do BUMED HQ watchstanders shall engage in off duty employment on their assigned duty days?
	
	
	√
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p.1 para 2d and BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.2 para2b(5-6)
	Are any personnel assigned to graduate training engaged in off duty employment?  Does the moonlighting policy applicable to BUMED staff stipulate that off-duty employment shall not interfere with the performance of military duties for active duty personnel?
	
	
	N/A
	N/A
	√
	√
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.3 3b
	Do providers submit a written request using NAVMED Form 1610/1, Off-Duty Remunerative Professional Civilian Employment request and sign the statement of affirmation, when requesting off duty employment at a healthcare facility or in a medical occupation?

	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.3 3b
	Do all military personnel with the intent to engage in any kind of off duty employment request permission by submitting a NAVPERS 1336/3, Special Request Authorization, to their chain of command?  
	
	
	√
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.1 2a
	Is the CO the approving authority for all off-duty employment requests? Note the Chief of Staff is the final approving authority at BUMED HQ, while the Commanding Officer is the approving authority at Echelon 4 or 5 military treatment facilities in the National Capital Region.


	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 and BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.2 para 2b(4)
	Do providers receive information regarding additional restrictions that the CO may impose on their employment opportunities?

	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p. 1-17 article (5)
	Have individuals requesting off-duty employment informed the commanding officer of any deviation in off-duty employment, before the deviation occurred?
	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.1 para 2b(1)
	Do staff members have at least six hours between the end of off-duty employment and the start of military duties?


	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.3 para 3d
	Are changes (i.e., quitting job, change of location) in off-duty employment status submitted to the Program Coordinator?


	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	BUMEDINST 5370.5 p. 3 para 4
	Is this program reviewed by Command Evaluation to ensure compliance with the governing directives, such as SECNAVINST M-5210.1 of JAN12?  Are records kept 3 years in accordance with Records requirement N1-NU-86-3 found in M-5210.1, noted above?

	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	


	Reference
	Standard
	Yes
	No
	Echelon Applicability
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	2 
	3
	4
	5
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p. 1-16 para (2)(d)
	Is administrative time authorized for the sole purpose of allowing one to moonlight?

	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p.1-16 para (2)(g)
	Are providers reminded and aware of the no self-referral rule?

	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	NAVMED P-117 CH 107 p.1-16 para (2)(h)
	Are staff members made aware of the program and its prohibitions concerning the acceptance of fees from members of the uniform services, retirees or their dependents?
	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	

	NAVMED P-117 p.1-16 para (2)(f)
	Could any medical officers engaged in off-duty employment be considered to be in competition with civilian providers (see additional comments below)?
	
	
	√
	√
	√
	√
	


	Additional Comments:
NAVMED P-117 Article 7-10 CH-123 of 28 Jun 05 of  simply states:

“Officers of the Medical Service Corps shall comply with MANMED article 1-22 with regard to

off-duty remunerative professional employment”.

NAVMED P-117, Article 1-22 Off Duty Remunerative Professional Employment (Regulatory) superseded by BUMED NOTICE 6000 of 22 Aug 98 states (compare to HA Policy 96-50 page 3 para 2b.1.c):

“Off-duty employment local impact shall be assessed by the requesting practitioner’s commanding officer.  The commanding officer should consider items such as assessment statements from the employer, local medical or dental societies, and practitioners when deciding level of impact. All applicable licensing requirements must be met and are the responsibility of the officer wishing to engage in off-duty civilian practice. Those engaging in off-duty civilian practice are subject to and responsible for all requirement of the Federal narcotic law, including registration and payment of tax.”
NOTICE 6000 of 22 Aug 98 states in section 3b (compare to HA Policy 97-019 regulating Dental Corps providers):

“However, there is no conflict of interest for active duty Dental Corps officers and dentist contractors in soliciting or accepting fees for services (including services provided INCONUS TRICARE Family Member Dental Plan enrollees) during off-duty employment as long as DoD requirements are met.”

DoD 5500.7-R of 6 Aug 98 states on page 42 in Section 3-306 paragraph e(1):

“The commander, head of the organization, or supervisor may prohibit the employment or activities if he believes that the proposed activity will detract from readiness or pose a security risk”.

Title 5 USC Section 5536 states:

“An employee or a member of a uniformed service whose pay or allowance is fixed by statute or regulation may not receive additional pay or allowance for the disbursement of public money or for any other service or duty, unless specifically authorized by law and the appropriation therefore specifically states that it is for the additional pay or allowance”.


	Additional comments continued:

BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.2 para 2b(4) applies to BUMED staff:

“[As the approving authority for all off-duty employment requests for BUMED HQ assigned staff] the Chief of Staff, BUMED may supplement the above restrictions on off-duty employment as necessary.  When this occurs, the affected parties will be notified in writing of the changes.” 
BUMEDINST 5370.5 p.2 para 2c advises BUMED staff:

“Questions concerning appropriate off-duty employment should be referred to BUMED HQ Medico-Legal Affairs/Staff Judge Advocate (BUMED-M00J).”
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